And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the tenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen :

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

FREDERICK DOWSETT, AXEL SYVERSEN. RICHARD CHARLES GYDE, WALTER DOWSETT, and JAMES COOPER

to be the Newman Domain Board, having control of the subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the 15th day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the residence of Mr. F. Dowsett, Newman, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

# SCHEDULE.

## NEWMAN DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District containing by admeasurement 17 acres 2 roods 16 perches, more or less, being Suburban Section No. 30, Town of Newman, Mangaone Survey District. Bounded towards the north-east and southeast generally by a road and river-bank reserve along the east generally by a road and river-bank reserve along the western bank of the Makakahi River; towards the south-west by a public road, 748'8 links; and towards the north-west generally by Suburban Section No. 31, 300 links, and by the Ramatawai Creek: be al the aforesaid linkages more or less. Also all that area in the Wellington Land District contain-ing by admeasurement 8 acres 2 roods 8 perches, more or less, being Suburban Section No. 115, Town of Newman, Mana one Surrey Di trait Bounded towards the posth of

Mang one Survey Di trict. Bounded towards the north-eat, sou h-east, and south-we t gene ally by road and river-bank reserve along the bank of the Makakahi River, and by a

puble road. As the same are delineated on a plan marked L. and S. I/270A, deposi ed in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Happy Valley Domain

## LIVERPOOL, Governor.

By his Deputy,

ROBERT STOUT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this first day of

## Present :

### H1S EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and V Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public downin, appoint such per-sons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain :

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the thirtyfirst day of March, one thousand nine hundred and four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and four, certain powers were delegated to the Happy Valley Domain Board for a period of ten years :

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the thirtieth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen :

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

COLIN ROBERTSON. JAMES HANDYSIDE, JOSEPH DAVIDSON, WILLIAM CHRISTIE, and PATRICK DE LAURIE to be the Happy Valley Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the eighteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of Mr. James Handyside, Waikaia, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

# SCHEDULE.

# HAPPY VALLEY DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Southland Land District, containing by ALL that area in the Southland Land District, containing by admeasurement 55 acres 2 roods, more or less, being Section No. 7, Block III, Wakaia Survey District. Bounded to-wards the north-east by Section No. 1, Block X, Wakaia Survey District, 2649-7 links; towards the south-east and south-west generally by roads, 39 links, 2333-7 links, 2096-3 links, and 587-6 links; and towards the north-west by Sec-tion No. 10, Block III, Wakaia Survey District, 1919-5 links : be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. I/340A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Limehills Domain.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

By his Deputy

ROBERT STOUT. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this first day of June, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain :

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the fifteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and four, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and four, certain powers were delegated to the Limehills Domain Board for a period of ten years:

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed expired on the fourteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen ;

And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers con-ferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

JOSEPH REID, JAMES SWALE, JAMES CAMPBELL HENRY ESSON MURRAY, MORTIMER HISHON, JOHN BAIRD, and JAMES DUNCAN SHAND

to be the Limehills Domain Board, having control of the to be the Limenilis Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the twentieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Templars' Hall, Limenilis, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

# SCHEDULE.

## LIMEHILLS DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Southland Land District, containing by admeasurement 4 acres 2 roods 6 poles, more or less, being Sections 1 to 17, Block IV, Town of Limehills, and bounded as follows: Towards the north by Marion Street, 918-5 links; towards the east by Servia Street, 500 links; towards the south by Atlas Street, 895 links; and towards the west by the main North Road, 500 5 links. Also all that area in the Southland Land District, con-taining 8 acres and 27 poles, more or less, being Sections J

2340

June, 1914.